erarchy of ifrs 13.86 (measurement based on un-
observable inputs). Further details can be found
in section d.17.

In measurement, investment property is broken
down into categories defined by type of use:

 — residential property
 — commercial property
 — garages, underground garages or
parking spaces/other properties
 — leasehold and undeveloped land

Commercial property is defined as properties with
more than 1,000 sqm usable space or in which 50 %
of the building is used as commercial space. Other
properties are essentially units with outside ad-
vertising media and wireless antennas. Properties
are also broken down according to three market
clusters using a scoring system: growth markets
(“orange”), stable markets (“green”) and higher
yielding markets (“purple”).

The table below shows the measurement method
used to determine the fair value of investment
property and the material unobservable inputs
used.

Sensitivities GAV
(variance discount rate, in %)

Sensitivities GAV
(variance cap rate, in %)

Estimated rental
development Residential

(sqm-weighted, in %)

Estimated vacancy
development

Residential
 (sqm-weighted, in %)

– 25 bp + 25 bp – 25 bp + 25 bp min. durchschn. max. T

0

 4.5 –4.2 2.6 –2.3 0.6 1.4 1.8 1.5

 4.0 –3.8 2.1 –2.0 0.6 0.9 1.3 3.3

 3.7 –3.5 1.8 –1.7 0.3 0.7 1.1 5.7

 3.7 –3.6 1.8 –1.8 0.5 1.1 1.4 1.1

 2.2 –2.1 1.8 –1.7 – – – –

4.7 –4.3 1.9 –1.7 – – – –

4.1 –3.9 2.2 –2.1

135
LEG IMMOBILIEN AG | Annual Report 2015

Consolidated financial statements

NOTES
Accounting policies

The table below shows the measurement method
used to determine the fair value of investment
property as at 31 December 2014:

With the acquisition of the shares in leg from
Beteiligungsverwaltungsgesellschaft des Landes
Nordrhein-Westfalen and nrw-Bank, Anstalt des
öffentlichen Rechts, effective 29 August 2008, the
leg Group undertook to uphold social conditions
including compliance with the usual provisions on
tenant protection and safeguarding the property
portfolio in question.

[…]

Any subsidies received are deducted in calculating
cost.

Depreciation is recognised using the following use-
ful lives, which are applied uniformly throughout
the Group:

T 70 – Useful life of property, plant and equipment

in years

2015

2014

Owner-occupied residential
properties 80 80

Owner-occupied commercial
properties 50 50

Technical equipment and machinery/
Other operating and office equipment 5 – 23 5 – 23

The carrying amounts of property, plant and
equipment are tested for impairment when there
are indications that the carrying amount of an as-
set exceeds its recoverable amount.

Property, plant and equipment is derecognised
when sold or when no further economic benefit is
expected from the continued use or the disposal
of the asset. The gains or losses resulting from
derecognition of the asset are recognised directly
in profit or loss in the consolidated statement of
comprehensive income.

Sensitivities GAV
(variance discount rate, in %)

Sensitivities GAV
(variance cap rate, in %)

Estimated rental
development Residential

(sqm-weighted, in %)

Estimated vacancy
development

Residential
 (sqm-weighted, in %)

– 25 bp + 25 bp – 25 bp + 25 bp min. avg. max. T0

 4.5 –4.1 2.6 –2.2 0.9 1.4 1.7 1.1

 3.7 –3.4 2.4 –2.1 0.5 0.9 1.4 3.3

 3.7 –3.5 1.8 –1.7 0.3 0.7 1.1 4.7

 3.7 –2.8 2.6 –1.7 0.5 1.2 1.5 2.7

 2.1 –2.0 1.9 –1.7 – – – –

4.5 –4.1 1.8 –1.6 – – – –

4.0 –3.6 2.3 –2.1

137
LEG IMMOBILIEN AG | Annual Report 2015

Consolidated financial statements

NOTES
Accounting policies

In accordance with the tax regulation on the de-
preciation of low-value assets that has been in
place since January 2010, low-value assets with a
net value of up to eur 150 are written off in full
in the year of their acquisition. Assets with a net
value of between eur 150.01 and eur 1,000 are as-
signed to an omnibus item and depreciated on a
straight-line basis over a period of five years. De-
viations from the economic life of the respective
assets are considered immaterial.

[…]

Investment property broke down as follows in the
2015 and 2014 financial years:

T 73 – Composition of investment properties

 31.12.2015 31.12.2014

€ million
Investment
properties

Properties held
for sale

Investment
properties

Properties held
for sale

Developed land 6,256.1 6.4 5,792.1 57.5

Undeveloped land 18.9 0.2 20.1 0.8

Other 123.5 0.0 102.1 0.1

TOTAL 6,398.5 6.6 5,914.3 58.4

The development in fair values in the financial year
was again determined by the positive development
of the market environment. The monitoring of
general transaction activities is primarily reflected

in a declining discount rate. As in the previous year,
operating business made a solid contribution to
increasing property values in the form of in-place
rent increases and the reduction of vacancies.

148
LEG IMMOBILIEN AG | Annual Report 2015

Consolidated financial statements

NOTES
Notes to the consolidated statement of financial position

Sensitivities were as follows as at 31 December 2015:

T 74 – Sensitivity analysis 2015

Sensitivities GAV

(variance discount rate, in %)
Sensitivities GAV

(variance cap rate, in %)

€ million

Segment GAV assets
Valuation

technique 3 –25 bp +25 bp –25 bp +25 bp

Residential assets 1

high-growth markets 2,855
Discounted

cash flows 4.5 –4.2 2.6 –2.3

Stable markets 1,936
Discounted

cash flows 4.0 –3.8 2.1 –2.0

higher-yielding markets 1,219
Discounted

cash flows 3.7 –3.5 1.8 –1.7

Non NRW 91
Discounted

cash flows 3.7 –3.6 1.8 –1.8

Commercial assets 2 159
Discounted

cash flows 2.2 –2.1 1.8 –1.7

Parking + other assets 118
Discounted

cash flows 4.7 –4.3 1.9 –1.7

Leasehold + land values 23

Earnings/
reference

value method – – – –

TOTAL IAS 40/ IFRS 5 6,401
Discounted

cash flows 4.1 –3.9 2.2 –2.1

1 Excluding 321 residential units in commercial buildings; including 290 commercial and other units in mixed residential assets.
2 Excluding 290 commercial units in mixed residential assets; including 321 residential units in commercial buildings.
3 Valuation technique information without consideration of IAS 16 assets. In exceptional cases liquidation value approach.

Sensitivities were as follows as at 31 December 2014:

T 75 – Sensitivity analysis 2014

Sensitivities GAV

(variance discount rate, in %)
Sensitivities GAV

(variance cap rate, in %)

€ million

Segment GAV assets
Valuation

technique 3 –25 bp +25 bp –25 bp +25 bp

Residential assets 1

high-growth markets 2,337
Discounted

cash flows 4.5 –4.1 2.6 –2.2

Stable markets 2,067
Discounted

cash flows 3.7 –3.4 2.4 –2.1

higher-yielding markets 1,157
Discounted

cash flows 3.7 –3.5 1.8 –1.7

Non NRW 114
Discounted

cash flows 3.7 –2.8 2.6 –1.7

Commercial assets 2 172
Discounted

cash flows 2.1 –2.0 1.9 –1.7

Parking + other assets 99
Discounted

cash flows 4.5 –4.1 1.8 –1.6

Leasehold + land values 27

Earnings/
reference

value method – – – –

TOTAL IAS 40/ IFRS 5 5,973
Discounted

cash flows 4.0 –3.6 2.3 –2.1

1 Excluding 286 residential units in commercial buildings; including 265 commercial and other units in mixed residential assets.
2 Excluding 265 commercial units in mixed residential assets; including 286 residential units in commercial buildings.
3 In exceptional cases liquidation value approach.

149
LEG IMMOBILIEN AG | Annual Report 2015

Consolidated financial statements

NOTES
Notes to the consolidated statement of financial position

Some investment property is let under the terms
of commercial rental agreements and leases. These
rental agreements and leases generally have a term
of ten years and contain extension options for a

[…]

Recognised in equity in
reporting period –15.9 –64.9

Reserved from equity to statement
of comprehensive income 57.5 23.1

CLOSING BALANCE AS OF 31.12. –45.4 –87.0

Sensitivities:
In accordance with ifrs 7, interest rate risk is pre-
sented using sensitivity analyses to determine
the impact that a change in market interest rates
would have on the interest income and expense,
trading gains and losses and the equity of the leg
Group as at the end of the reporting period.

The effects on the leg Group’s equity and state-
ment of comprehensive income are observed
using a +/–50 bp parallel shift in the euro yield
curve are analysed in the sensitivity analysis. The
cash flow effects from the shift in the yield curve
relate solely to interest expense and income for
the next reporting period.

Based on the financial instruments held or issued
by the leg Group as at the end of the reporting
period, a hypothetical change in the applicable in-
terest rates for the respective instruments as quan-
tified using sensitivity analysis would have had the
following effects (before taxes) as at the end of the
reporting period:

T 131 – Financial instruments 2015

Equity effect Comprehensive
income effect

€ million on 31.12.2015 + 50 bp – 50 bp + 50 bp – 50 bp

Net position of all
interest-sensitive
financial instruments

Financing liabilities – – –2.5 2.5

Interest rate derivatives 26.9 –24.3 3.7 –3.5

Embedded derivatives – – –7.5 7.8

bp = basis points

Embedded derivatives are subject to both interest
rate risk and share price risk. had the market price
for the full instrument been 5 % higher (lower) at
the end of the reporting period as a result of a
change in the price of leg Immobilien ag shares,
with the other parameters for the company re-
maining unchanged, the fair value of the embed-
ded derivatives would have been eur 16.8 million
higher (lower).

T 132 – Financial instruments 2014

Equity effect Comprehensive
income effect

€ million on 31.12.2014 + 50 bp – 50 bp + 50 bp – 50 bp

Net position of all
interest-sensitive
financial instruments

Financing liabilities – – –2.0 2.0

Interest rate derivatives 26.4 –24.3 4.7 –4.6

Embedded derivatives – – –8.8 9.1

bp = basis points

173
LEG IMMOBILIEN AG | Annual Report 2015

Consolidated financial statements

NOTES
 Other disclosures

e) Offsetting financial assets and
financial liabilities

The following financial assets are subject to off-
setting:

T 133 – Financial assets

Related amounts,

which are not netted in the balance sheet

€ million

Gross amount
of the admitted
financial assets

Gross amount
of the admitted

financial liabilities,
which have been

netted in the
balance sheet

Net amount of the
admitted financial

assets, which are
considered in the

balance sheet
Financial